

Judicial Form No.7(R)

Form for Recording Deposition

In the Court of : **Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate, Sabroom, South Tripura.**

Present : **NR Rakesh Das,**

Case No. : **PRC(WP) 53 of 2022**

*Deposition of witness No. **PW-14** for the prosecution recorded on oath or solemn affirmation under provision of OATHS ACT, 1969 (Act, 44 of 1969) on this **13th Day of February, 2024** in the English language interpreted by me.*

Name –**Sri Rakesh Mishra, S/O–Sri Govind Prasad Mishra, Age of 52 year** Residence of –I have holding the post of Deputy Registrar of Dr. CV Raman University, PS- Bilashpur, District – Bilashpur, Chhattisgarh, Occupation –Deputy Registrar from Dr. CV Raman University, Hindu, Literate.

Examination-in-chief:-

My name is Sri Rakesh Mishra (aged 52 years) my father's name is Sri Govind Prasad Mishra. I have holding the post of Deputy Registrar of Dr. CV Raman University from the year 2017. On 16.07.2018 we have received a letter from the Director of Secondary Education, Govt. of Tripura for verifying the B.ed mark sheets of Smt. Sangita Sinha. After completion of the verification process I have sent the verification report to the Director of Secondary Education Vide letter No. 1725/Pariksha/2018 Vide dated 01.08.2018 under my signature. We have found that the mark sheets issued against the name of Smt. Sangita Sinha was/were not issued from our University. On 04.10.2020 one letter was sent to Registrar of CV Raman University for passing necessary comments on the photo copies of the sheets of Smt. Sangita Sinha. Thereafter that letter was forwarded to me by the Registrar and on 01.12.2020 I have sent the reply of that letter Vide letter No. 1679/Pariksha/2020. In that letter I have mentioned the letter Vide No. 1725/Pariksha/2018, Kota, Bilashpur dated 01.08.2018 contained in necessary

information which the IO of this instant case wanted to know from us. It was also mentioned that the letter No.1268/Examination/2018 dated 14.12.2018 was not issued by our University. This is the verification letter that I have sent to the OC of Sabroom PS and this is my signature thereon. Upon identification they are marked as **Exbt. 25** and **Exbt.25/01** respectively (SO). Along with this letter I have attached the copy of the letter Vide No. 1725/Pariksha/2018 dated 01.08.2018.

Cross-Examination:-

1. It is not a fact that I have not submitted any letter to Sabroom PS Vide No. 1679/Pariksha/2020 dated 01.12.2020.
2. I have not mentioned the letter No. 1725/Pariksha/2018 in the enclosed section of the letter No.1679/Pariksha/2020, which I have sent to Sabroom PS.
3. At this moment I cannot remember the exact number of staffs who were assisting me on 01.12.2020.
4. At this moment I cannot remember the total number of staffs who were employed in the computer section of my Department. On 01.12.2020 approximately 20 persons were employed under the Department of my section.
5. In general all the replies to the letters which the University answers are typed and prepared by computer section.
6. After completion of verification procedure all the letters are prepared by the Computer section and signed by me.
7. It is a fact that the name of the scribe is not mentioned in the alleged letters including **Exbt. 25** which were issued by name.
8. It is true that in the reports I have not mentioned the particular details of the

University documents which were used to verify the alleged mark sheets of the alleged accused person Smt. Sangita Sinha.

9. I have not submitted the students details including total number of students, their examination result details and there mark sheets details of the year on which the alleged verification procedure was completed for verification and authentication of the report which was sent by me.

10. I have not submitted the copy of the letter issued from the Sabroom PS with the reply letter.

11. I have not submitted any notification issued by the University through which the University Registrar through which I was empowered to send reply letters in lieu of the Registrar of Dr. CV Raman University.

12. The IO did not visit the Dr. CV Raman University for conducting investigation in connection with this case. The IO did not record my statement U/S 161Cr.P.C.

13. It is true that whatever I have deposed today during my examination-in-chief I have stated that for the very first time.

14. it is not a fact that all the reports that I have submitted are fake and without conducting any kind of verification I have prepared those fake report.

15. it is not a fact that on 16.07.2018 we have received a letter from the Director of Secondary Education, Govt. of Tripura for verifying the B.ed mark sheets of Smt. Sangita Sinha.

16. It is not a fact that after completion of the verification process I have not sent any verification report to the Director of Secondary Education Vide letter No. 1725/Pariksha/2018 vide dated 01.08.2018 under my signature. It is not a

fact that we did not find that the mark sheets issued against the name of Smt. Sangita Sinha was/were not issued from our University.

17. It is not a fact that on 04.10.2020 no letter was sent to Registrar of Dr. CV Raman University for passing necessary comments on the photo copies of the sheets of Smt. Sangita Sinha. It is not a fact that no letter was forwarded to me by the Registrar and on 01.12.2020 I have not sent any reply of that letter Vide letter No. 1679/Pariksha/2020. It is not a fact that in that letter I have not mentioned that Vide letter No. 1725/Pariksha/2018, Kota, Bilashpur dated 01.08.2018 contained in necessary information which the IO of this instant case wanted to know from us. It is not a fact that it was not mentioned that the letter No.1268/Examination/2018 dated 14.12.2018 was not issued by our University.

18. It is not a fact that I am holding the post of Deputy Registrar and I don't have any responsibilities related to the examination department.

*Typed to my dictation
and corrected by me.*

*Read over and explained to the
witness and admitted to be
correctly recorded.*

(NR Rakesh Das)